
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 December 2014 in Committee Room 1, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Yash Gupta (MBE) and Terry Brookes, 1 UKIP Vacancy

Mike Hursthouse, HealthWatch
Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Jan Baker, James Halden, Cathy Kent, Joycelyn Redsell and Sue Gray

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 18

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 
September 2014 and note the minutes of the Meeting of the Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny held on 27 October 2014

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interests 



5  Items raised by HealthWatch

This item is reserved to discuss any issues raised by the 
HealthWatch co-opted member or designated representative.

6  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 19 - 174

7  Health and Social Care Transformation - Finalising the 
development of the Better Care Fund  and establishing the 
Section 75 Agreement 

175 - 272

8  Work Programme 273 - 274

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Matthew Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 December 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.u
[...]
s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 September 2014 at 7.00pm

Present: Councillors Charlie Key (Chair), Yash Gupta, James Halden and 
Sue Gray.

Kim James – HealthWatch Representative
Neil Woodbridge – Thurrock Coalition Representative 

Apologies: Councillors Mark Coxshall, Maggie O’Keeffe-Ray and Charlie 
Curtis and Mr Ian Evans and Ms Joyce Sweeney

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice – Portfolio Holder for Adult Health 
Services
R. Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
H. Dhillon – Statutory Complaints and Engagement Officer
C. Wilson – Service Manager - Commissioning
M Boulter – Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 29 July 2014, were approved as a correct record.

11. Declaration of Interests

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6 by 
virtue that he was a member of the Older People’s Parliament and he had a 
daughter with learning disabilities who may be affected by the proposals. 

Kim James declared an interest in relation to Item 6 by virtue that she was an 
officer of HealthWatch.

Neil Woodbridge declared an interest in relation to Item 6 by virtue that he 
was a member of Thurrock Diversity Network and Thurrock Lifestyle 
Solutions. 

12. Items Raised by HealthWatch

It was stated that most issues at present related to the issues in Item 6 so 
comment would be reserved for that item. 

13.      Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 
2013/14 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Committee learnt that the Council had a statu
[...]
h added that they were able to assist 
people and requested the council put the organisation’s details on all 
documents. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

14.      Budget Reductions:  Voluntary Sector Contracts, Learning Disability 
Development Fund, HealthWatch and Homeless Early Intervention 

Officers highlighted they would be speaking with each organisation 
individually on the budget proposals. Twoof the organisations mentioned had 
been funded by the Learning Disability Development Fund which had ceased 
two or three years ago. Most other councils had ceased funding at that point 
although Thurrock had continued to fund from their own resources. In the 
present situation, it seemed Thurrock should also cease this support.

Page 6



Following a question officers stated that it was very difficult to differentiate 
between non-statutory and statutory duties within some of these organisations 
but by and large the organisations affected had been assessed as providing a 
non-statutory service. It was added that legislation did not prescribe the 
amount or level of statutory service so the volume of statutory service was 
also being reassessed. 

Councillor Gupta stated that non-statutory services played an important role 
within the community and that these services had not received any feedback 
from the Council as to the criteria used to decide which organisations were 
affected. Councillor Rice replied that budget decisions had to be made and 
that if these services were not affected others would. She asked the 
Committee to comment on the mitigation factors within the report. 

Thurrock Coalition raised the issue that all the organisations were 
interdependent so the failure of one group to pay rent at the Beehive, for 
example, could jeopardise the wider sector. The representative added that 
budget reductions would be more manageable if they were 20% rather than 
100% to each organisation. Officers stated that a certain level of saving had to 
be made 
[...]
ts of care legislation together into one Act. The Care 
Act arose from the Law Commission enquiry in 2010 and the Dilnott Enquiry 
in 2012 and promoted well-being of those in need of care but also of carers. It 
enshrined the right of every person to have a personal budget in relation to 
care.

One of the key features of the new Act was that people were only required to 
pay £75,000 towards their care. Once this limit was reached, the care would 
be state funded. This cap did not include accommodation costs. In addition 
people would not be required to sell their homes but could defer payments 
until after they had passed away. There were currently 70 to 80 self funders in 
Thurrock and therefore the budget pressures introduced by the cap would not 
cause as great a problem to the Council as other parts of the country. 

Other features of the Act included the Council having to outsource more 
services but maintain the ultimate duty of care. The advocacy service would 
be reviewed and expanded and the Adult Safeguarding Board would be made 
statutory. The Council was already working with partners to implement the 
better care fund and review the transition arrangements from children’s to 
adults care. 

Councillor Halden felt that the more widespread use of telecare would keep 
costs down and provide a responsive service. Officers agreed that this would 
be desirable and they were working on using telecare where possible. 

The Council was expecting to receive two tranches of funding from central 
government for the new Act. The first would be April 2015 and the second in 
April 2016. However, no funding provision had been made within our Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, it was expected that all the extra costs would be met 
by central government.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the readiness of the 
Council to implement the Care Act’s requirements and the steps being 
taken to ensure compliance by April 2015 and April 2016 is also noted. 

16.      Work Programme 

RESOLVED that a report on GP coverage in Thurrock be added to an 
appropriate meeting. 

Page 8



The meeting finished at 8.56pm.

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on 27 October 2014 at 5.00pm

Present: Councillors Shane Hebb (Chair), Charlie Curtis, Sue Gray, Yash 
Gupta, Barry Johnson, Cathy Kent, James Halden, Val Morris-
Cook, Charlie Key, Pauline Tolson and Gerard Rice

Mr Neville Baldwin – Chair of CVS

Apologies: Councillor Tom Kelly 

In attendance: Councillor John Kent – Leader of the Council
Councillor Richard Speight – Portfolio Holder for Communities
Councillor Andrew Roast – Shadow Portfolio Holder
Councillor Tony Fish – Portfolio Holder for Environment
Councillor Phil Smith – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection
Ms Kristina Jackson –Chief Executive – CVS
Mr Neil Woodbridge – Representative for TransVol 
Ms Kim James – Representative of HealthWatch
Mr Mike Rawlings – Representative of the Citizen’s Advice 

Bureau
Steve Cox –Assistant Chief Executive
Roger Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Carmel Littleton – Director of Children’s Services
Barbara Brownlee – Director of Housing 
David Bull – Director of Planning and Transportation
Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance
Natalie Warren – Community Development and Equalities 

Manager
Matthew Boulter – Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website.

The Chair also highlighted that he had been elected before the meeting by the chairs 
and vice-chairs present. 

1. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue that he was the 
trustee on several organisations discussed in the reports. 

Councillor Speight declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue that he was a 
board member of the Arts Council, Citizen’s Advice Bureau and TRUST.

Page 11



2. The Impact of Saving Proposals on Thurrock’s Voluntary Sector – The 
Council Perspective

The Portfolio Holder for Communities introduced the report stating that he 
would not go into detail as this meeting was an opportunity for the voluntary 
sector to put their views across. He did highlight, however, that the council 
was required to make £37 million worth of savings and although the voluntary 
sector did a great deal to support the Council’s work and Thurrock’s 
community in general, the savings had to be made in some form. The 
Councillor welcomed the alternative savings proposals mentioned in the 
report of the voluntary sector and stated that these could be looked into to 
check their viability, however, he stressed that should money not be saved 
within the voluntary sector, it would have to be found in other areas of the 
council. He offered to meet with any voluntary organisation that wished to 
meet him. 

It was clarified that the savings proposed were spread over the next couple of 
financial years and some savings were scheduled to happen very soon while 
others were for next municipal year. 

Mr Baldwin highlighted that resilience was the key issue for the voluntary 
sector. He stated that the change in funding was inevitable but the way in 
which the savings were distributed and applied could be changed to allow 
voluntary organisations to continue to operate in the interim. Mr Baldwin 
suggested a three year financial strategy needed to be put in place. 

The Chair asked for clarification around the communication of the reduction of 
funding. He understood that the Comprehensive Spending Review in 2010 
flagged up the need to review the funding of the voluntary sector in Thurrock. 
It was agreed that the some parts of the voluntary sector had been aware of 
the issues around funding since 2010 but not all. 

3. The Impact of Saving Proposals on Thurrock’s Voluntary Sector – The 
Voluntary Sector Perspective 

Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive of the CVS, was invited to speak. It was 
stated that a revised report had been produced and was circulated. After 
setting out the nature of the voluntary sector in Thurrock she highlighted that 
the sector supported the council in many ways and prevented a much larger 
demand on the Council’s statutory services. Some organisations were also 
able to bring in funding from other bodies to provide valuable community 
work. Ms Jackson stated that this joint meeting was required because the 
sector wanted joined up thinking across the overview and scrutiny committees 
about what impact the savings would have across all departments. 

 A number of issues were mentioned within the presentation, namely:

 There had been little communication with the sector relating to the 
savings proposals. Most organisations only heard about the savings 

Page 12



when they were presented at Cabinet or the Overview and Scrutiny 
committees. 

 Most organisations did not have dialogue with the Council on the 
savings until September or as late as last week. 

 81% of the savings impact upon local organisations whereas only 19% 
impact national organisations. 

 At Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members 
had requested a breakdown of data in relation to the 10% across the 
board savings proposal; this had yet to be provided. Although this 
saving had been removed, it was still important for the sector to know 
the detail in case it was proposed in future. 

 The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) had also been suggested at 
the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a 
mitigating factor whereby the CSP could pick up the workload of certain 
other or
[...]
r 
to provide joined up services in the future. 

v) The current voluntary sector model in Thurrock be reviewed. 

Page 16



vi) Savings proposals be qualified in future so Members can understand 
the value of savings in terms of value for money. 

The meeting finished at 6.50pm.

             Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



16 December 2014 ITEM:       6

Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health

Accountable Head of Service: As above 

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning

This report is Public

Executive Summary

From 1st April 2013, Health and Wellbeing Boards have assumed the responsibility 
for the development and publication of local pharmaceutical needs assessments 
(PNAs), formerly published by primary care trusts. 

The PNA provides a full, ongoing assessment of the local need for pharmaceutical 
services, which is different to identifying general health need.

NHS England will use the PNA when deciding if new pharmacies or dispensing 
appliance contractor premises are needed, and to also make decisions on which 
NHS funded services need to be provided by local community pharmacies. Local 
authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups will also use the PNA to inform their 
commissioning decisions.

The legislation states that the PNA must be published by 1st April 2015, and fully 
revised every three years to ensure it remains accurate.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
note the contents of the report;

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferre
[...]
ouncil 

Debbie Maynard – Head of Public Health, Thurrock Council 

Gail Clayton – Performance and Development Officer, 

Thurrock Council 

Jonathan Andrews – Pharmacy Manager, NHS CSU 

Karen Samuel Smith - Business Development & Contractor 

Support Manager, Essex LPC 

Maria Payne – Needs Assessment Manager, Thurrock 

Council 

Michelle Taylor – Tele care Specialist Practitioner, Thurrock 

Council 

Richard Parkin – Head of Housing, Thurrock Council 

Tracy Manzi – Contracts Manager, NHS England 

 

 

Thurrock Council GIS team 

Beth Capps – Senior Public Health Manager, Thurrock 

Council 

Kevin Malone – Public Health Manager, Thurrock Council 

Sue Matthews – Public Health Registrar, Thurrock Council 

Maria Payne – Needs Assessment Manager, Thurrock 

Council 

Tracey Finn – Health Improvement Officer, Thurrock 

Council 

Natasha Harmsworth-Blyth - Acting Commissioning 

Support Officer, Thurrock Council 

 

 

Ayisha Jessa – Public Health Specialist, Thurrock Council 

Edits: 

Debbie Maynard - Head of Public Health, Thurrock Council 

Andrea Atherton - Director of Public Health, Thurrock 

Council 
 

 

 

 

The Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board would like to 

acknowledge the contributions made by the PNA Steering Group, 

the local Pharmaceutical Committee, Community Pharmacies, 

Dispensing Practices, Stakeholders and residents of the borough 

for their input in the development and consultation of this 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

 

 

Acknowledgements 

 

Steering Group Members: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other Contributions: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: 

Page 24



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ........................................................................................................................................ 4 

KEY FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS ....................................................................................... 4 
1. INTRODUCTION ......................................
[...]
he 

language 

English (English or Welsh if in Wales) 94 0 

Other European Language (EU): Polish 1.4 0 

Other European Language (EU): Lithuanian 0.4 0 

South Asian Language: Nepalese 0.3 0 

Other European Language (EU): Slovak 0.3 0 

South Asian Language: Panjabi 0.3 8 

South Asian Language: Bengali (with Sylheti 

and Chatgaya) 
0.2 2 

African Language: Yoruba 0.2 3 

Portuguese 0.2 0 

Other European Language (non EU): 

Albanian 

0.2 0 

Other European Language (EU): Romanian 0.2 0 

East Asian Language: All other Chinese 0.1 0 

South Asian Language: Urdu 0.1 4* 

Source: Office of National Statistics, 2011 

*4 pharmacies reported having Hindi speaking staff, which is similar to the Urdu language. 

 

Page 46



 

23 | P a g e  
 

 

Implications of Population on the PNA 

Research shows that the most frequent users of pharmacy services are women (including 
for access to contraception), older people and those with a long term conditions or disability. 
Conversely, those working full time and young men use pharmacies least.3  

Taking this into account, it is important that pharmacies: 

 Are located in areas where there is a high population of young people, in particular the 
Western and Central localities, maximising on every contact with young people and 
delivering health promotion advice and interventions. It will be particularly important to 
target young people that are less likely to access pharmacy and who are projected to 
increase in population size. This is to ensure that we are empowering young people to 
make positive health choices and preventing the early onset of disease. 

 Pharmaceutical services will also need to ensure that they are meeting the needs of 
older people aged 65+ years. This is of particular importance in the Eastern locality and 
a few specific wards in the Central locality, where the proportion of older people is 
higher.   

 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities often experience health 
challeng
[...]
ded Chlamydia screen per 5 recorded Emergency Hormonal Contraception 
consultations for five of the last six months. 

Engagement event  Pharmacy participates in a public engagement or outreach event other than on pharmacy premises. This may be 
evidenced by an independent report, photographs etc. Examples include a presentation to a community group, 
vascular checks outreach, school assembly, participation in “SOS bus” promotion. 

P
age 120



97 | P a g e  
 

Appendix B -  Consultation Feedback  

Consultation Report 

This document was developed by the Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board in response to 

the Consultation feedback from the Thurrock Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

A formal consultation was undertaken from 23rd July to 22nd 2014 to September 2014 in 

accordance with the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Services) 

Regulations 2013 (SI 2013 No. 349).  The consultation and was advertised to the public 

through key stakeholder organisations as well as online and in pharmacies and General 

Practice.  

The draft document was sent out to all key stakeholders of pharmaceutical services in 

accordance with the national PNA guidance, including neighbouring Health and Wellbeing 

Boards. 

During Cycle one of the consultation, people were asked to complete a structured template 

reflecting their views on the accuracy of the various sections of the PNA; the responses of 

which can be found in the tables below. In addition to this, a number of comments were sent 

separately by stakeholders, as part of this consultation process. These have also been 

included at the end of this report. 

To ensure all commenter’s were satisfied that the final draft had been correctly amended to 

address any comments and inaccuracies; a second cycle was undertaken. We received five 

additional comments, which have been included in the final PNA document. 

The Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board would like to thank all those who re
[...]


Under the 2012 regulations there is only one remaining exemption category ‘mail or and 
internet-based based (distance selling) pharmacy services. Existing pharmacies opened 
under the 2005 exemption categories are still expected to meet conditions of the 
category their application was granted under. 
19 Pharmacy in England: Building on strengths – delivering the future (2008) 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/228858/7341. 
pdf 
20 Data could only be obtained from March 2012 – February 2013. 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health- and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy 
21https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207134/Infu
enza vaccine uptake amongst GP patient groups in England for winter season 2012 - 
2013.pdf) 
22 http://psnc.org.uk/services-commissioning/locally-commissioned-services/healthy-living- 

pharmacies. 
 

Page 174

http://www.yhpho.org.uk/diabetescommunityhealthprofiles/CCGprofiles13/07G_Diabetes%25
http://www.diabetes-ndis.org/
http://www.diabetes-ndis.org/
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment%20data/file/228858/7341.
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/our-strategy
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207134/Infu
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207134/Infu
http://psnc.org.uk/services-commissioning/locally-commissioned-services/healthy-living-


16 December 2014 ITEM:      7

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Health and Social Care Transformation - Finalising the 
development of the Better Care Fund  and establishing the 
Section 75 Agreement
Wards and communities affected:
[...]
therton
13 January 2015

Developments in Primary Care Mandy Ansell 13 January 2015
Adult Social Care Local Account Rhodri Rowlands 17 February 2015
Regeneration, Air Quality and Health Debbie Maynard/ 

Andrea Atherton
17 February 2015

31 March 2015

Items to be Scheduled:

 CCG Performance Report
 The Quality of Walk-in Centres 

P
age 273

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of the meeting of the Chairs and Vice Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 27 October 2014

	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 1 - Pharmacy Needs Assessment

	7 Health and Social Care Transformation - Finalising the development of the Better Care Fund  and establishing the Section 75 Agreement
	Appendix 1 - Health and Social Care Transformation - Finalising the development of the Better Care Fund  and establishing the Section 75 Agreement

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 December 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE) and Terry Brookes

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

Apologies: Kim James, HealthWatch Representative

In attendance: Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health
Dr Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 2 September 2014, were approved as a correct record.

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Overview and 
Scrutiny held on 27 October 2014 were noted.

18. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue that he worked 
with and represented seven voluntary organisations that may be effected by 
the health services. 

Councillor Curtis declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 5 by 
virtue that his wife is a director of HealthWatch.

19. Urgent Items 

The Committee had received a request from the CCG to decide whether 
revised criteria for weight management services at Tier 3 should be changed 
without need for public consultation. Officers from Public Health explained that 
there were four levels of treatment for obesity and tier 3 related to surgery and 
other medical interventions. Officers felt that more consideration needed to be 
made on this item before a decision was made and that an options report 
could be brought back to January’s meeting. 



RESOLVED:  That a report on this particular issue of weight 
management be brought back to the committee in January.

20. Items raised by HealthWatch 

Mr Evans used this item to highlight that HealthWatch were planning a major 
public event relating to Dignity in Care in February and that Christine Ludlow 
had been appointed as the new chair of HealthWatch.

21. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Since 1st April 2013, Health and Wellbeing Boards have had the statutory 
responsibility for producing a pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) which 
NHS England (Area Teams) use to determine whether new pharmacies or 
services provided by pharmacies are required in an area. The Thurrock PNA 
was produced in consultation with members of the public, pharmacies 
themselves and other key partners. 

The Committee generally agreed that pharmacies should be given the 
opportunity to provide more community services to ease pressure off hospitals 
and GP surgeries. Councillor Gupta did highlight that more GPs and better 
quality GP surgeries were also needed to take the pressure off of A&E and 
other hospital services. 

The Committee discussed various issues relating to the PNA and learnt that 
all pharmacies should have wheelchair access and that this needed to be 
achieved within a five year period.  A number of pharmacies are still working 
to improve wheelchair access and it was expected that all pharmacies would 
be compliant within the coming year. Any complaints relating to wheelchair 
users being unable to access pharmacies would go through NHS England 
and officers had not been made aware of any. Officers noted that signposting 
was key for those pharmacies that were not as yet compliant so that 
wheelchair users could find the nearest accessible community pharmacy.

In relation to the specific needs of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
communities, officers stated that there had been no complaints relating to 
pharmacies, and BAME groups had been included in the consultation on the 
PNA. During the conversation it was confirmed that Thurrock had five 
pharmacies that opened one hundred hours a week, most of which were 
located in supermarkets. The Committee also noted that there were no actual 
Dispensing Appliance Contractors (who supply appliances such as stoma 
bags and incontinence aids) in Thurrock, although these services can be 
accessed outside the borough. 
. 
In response to a question on the previous PNA covering Thurrock, officers 
stated that the current Thurrock PNA had largely been rewritten on this 
occasion because guidance had changed so significantly. They added that 
the accuracy of the Assessment had been reviewed by the Essex Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC), which represented all Thurrock community 
pharmacists. 



The Committee, through questioning, also recognised that pharmacies had a 
role to play in managing obesity and reducing teenage pregnancies. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

22. Health and Social Care Transformation - Finalising the development of 
the Better Care Fund  and establishing the Section 75 Agreement 

The Better Care Fund was a central government initiative to integrate health 
and social services to provide a more efficient and ultimately better care 
package for residents.  Thurrock was able to call upon £18 million of funding 
to provide these services but needed to produce a Better Care Fund Plan to 
outline how the services would achieve a number of national goals. The key 
goal was to reduce hospital admissions of people over 65. 

The Council had submitted a number of drafts of their plan and had been 
registered as ‘Approved subject to conditions’. Therefore, they were required 
to re-submit to gain fully approved status. Officers stated that the process for 
gaining approval had been very challenging and many councils were facing 
similar issues. One of the key challenges was to get health service providers 
to subscribe to the government’s goals of reducing hospital admissions for 
over 65s by the published amount. A draft had just been re-submitted and 
officers were hopeful of being approved before Christmas. The Government 
wanted all councils to be approved before April 2015. 

Officers clarified that the drafting and approval process did not eat into any of 
the potential £18 million funding and the council budgets that were already 
tied in with these services would continue to be used but with more efficiency 
and better outcomes. 

The Committee discussed a number of financial points and clarified that the 
funding would sit with the CCG but would only be released if the aims were 
met. Therefore, there would be no situation whereby the Council or the CCG 
owed money back to government. It was also clarified that the services 
identified for integration were operational ones and therefore there was less 
chance of disagreements over whose budget should be spent on certain 
services, social or health. 

RESOLVED: That the comments above be noted by officers and the 
report is noted by the committee.

23. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.



The meeting finished at 8.16 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

